
Safeguarding Adults 

Actual Target

96% 100% �

12% 16% �

77% 60% �

Specialist Adult Services

76% 75% �

61% 60% �

49% 49% �

58% 63% ^̂̂̂

Carers

84% 64% �

68% 75% �

1268 1440 �

Adult Frailty, Long Term Conditions and Physical Disabilities

800 655 �

65% 67% �

34% 34% �

60% 59% �

Achieved

Achieved

Achieved

Achieved

Not achieved

Achieved

Achieved

Achieved

Achieved

Achieved

Improving but not achieved

Achieved

Not achieved

Not achieved

% of clients in receipt of long term support who receive a direct payment 

ASCOF 1C (2a)

% of people in receipt of long term support who have been reviewed in 

the period 

Appendix A

Council Business Plan Measures - Adult Care - Quarter 3 2016/17

% of people in receipt of long term support who have been reviewed in 

the period (learning disability)

Percentage of carers who receive a direct payment ASCOF 1C (2b)

Carers supported to delay the care and support for the person they care 

for

Carers supported in the last 12 months per 100,000

Permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes aged 65+ 

ASCOF 2A (2) numerator **BCF**

% of requests for support for new clients, where the outcome was 

universal services/ signposted to other services

% of concluded safeguarding enquiries where the person at risk lacks 

capacity where support was provided by an advocate, family or friend

% of safeguarding enquiries where the 'Source of Risk' is a service 

provider - i.e. social care support

% of completed (and substantiated) safeguarding enquiries where the 

risk was reduced or removed

% of adults with a learning disability (or autism) who live in their own 

home or with their family ASCOF 1G

% of adults in contact with secondary mental health services living 

independently, with or without support ASCOF 1H

% of adults receiving long term social care support in the community 

that receive a direct payment (learning disability and mental health)
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96.4
%

Quarter 3 December 2016

100
%

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

The target has been achieved within tolerance consistently throughout the reporting year. Ensuring that 

people are able to convey their views and wishes, particularly when someone has been assessed as 

lacking mental capacity is important. Making Safeguarding Personal is a key priority for the Lincolnshire 

Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB).  There still remains a couple of legitimate cases where an advocate 

was not required.

Communities are safe and protected

Safeguarding adults whose circumstances make them vulnerable, 

protecting them from avoidable harm and acting in their best 

interests where they lack capacity

Safeguarding cases supported by an advocate

This measure identifies the proportion of concluded safeguarding referrals where the person at risk 

lacks capacity and support was provided by an advocate, family or friend.

An advocate can include:-

* An Independent Mental Health Advocate (IMHA);

* An Independent Mental Capacity Advocate (IMCA); or

* Non-statutory advocate, family member or friends.

Numerator: Number of concluded Section 42 safeguarding enquiries in the denominator, where support 

was provided by an advocate, family or friend

Denominator: Number of concluded Section 42 safeguarding enquiries in the period, where the person 

at risk lacks Mental Capacity

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

Achieved

28

Q1 Q2 Q3

Cumulative
Performance

100 96.3 96.4

Target 100 100 100

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

% 

Safeguarding cases supported by an 
advocate 
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About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Lincolnshire County Council provides performance reports to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) which facilitates a benchmarking services to enable Adult Social Care 

performance to be monitored against other local authorities. We benchmark against other Local 

Authorities within our CIPFA Group of 16 authorities.

Targets are based on trends and CIPFA group averages. For a definition of CIPFA please see About 

Benchmarking.

Further details

About the target
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12.2
%

Quarter 3 December 2016

16
%

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

The target has been achieved within tolerance consistently throughout the reporting period. The 

proportion of referrals where the service provider is the source of risk has decreased this quarter, which 

is an improvement from the last quarter. An increasing number of referrals cite the source of risk as a 

relative, family carer or someone known to the person but not related.  These account for 

approximately two-thirds of referrals.

Communities are safe and protected

Safeguarding adults whose circumstances make them vulnerable, 

protecting them from avoidable harm and acting in their best 

interests where they lack capacity

Safeguarding referrals where the source of risk is a service provider

This measure records the proportion of safeguarding referrals where 'source of risk' is a 'service 

provider'.

Numerator: Number of Section 42 safeguarding enquiries where the 'source of risk' is a 'social care 

provider'.

Denominator: Number of concluded Section 42 safeguarding enquiries in the period.

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

Achieved

29

Q1 Q2 Q3

Cumulative
Performance

1.3 15.6 12.2

Target 16 16 16
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Safeguarding referrals where the source of 
risk is a service provider 
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About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Benchmarking data for this measure is not available

Targets are based on trends and Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) group 

averages.

Further details

About the target
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76.9
%

Quarter 3 December 2016

60
%

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

The target has been exceeded this quarter and has improved since the previous period. Making 

Safeguarding Personal reflects the right for Adults to make decisions that agencies are not always 

comfortable with. Adult Safeguarding will however seek to remove or reduce risk where this is in line 

with the wishes expressed by the individuals concerned.

Communities are safe and protected

Safeguarding adults whose circumstances make them vulnerable, 

protecting them from avoidable harm and acting in their best 

interests where they lack capacity

Adult safeguarding reviews where risk was reduced or removed

This measure records the proportion of completed (and substantiated) safeguarding referrals where the 

risk was reduced or removed.

Numerator: Number of concluded Section 42 enquiries in the denominator, the number where the 

result of management action was 'risk reduced' or 'risk removed'

Denominator: Number of concluded Section 42 safeguarding enquiries in the period that were 

substantiated partially or in full, or where the risk of abuse was found to be true.

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

Achieved

30

Q1 Q2 Q3

Cumulative
Performance

41.7 71.7 76.9

Target 60 60 60
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Adult safeguarding reviews where risk was 
reduced or removed 
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About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Benchmarking data for this measure is not available

Targets are based on trends and Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) group 

averages.

Further details

About the target
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75.9
% of adults

Quarter 3 December 2016

75
% of adults

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

This measure has shown a slight improvement compared to the last quarter and remains ahead of 

target.  This indicates that a higher proportion of new learning disability clients are coming into 

community services.  There is ongoing work to support increased community supported living capacity 

within the community to meet projected increases in demand, and to continue to promote independence 

of service users.

Health and Wellbeing is improved

Enhanced quality of life and care for people with learning disability, 

autism and or mental illness 

Adults with learning disabilities who live in their own home or with 

family

The measure shows the proportion of all adults with a learning disability who are known to the council, 

who are recorded as living in their own home or with their family.

Individuals 'known to the council' are adults of working age with a learning disability who received long 

term support during the year.

'Living on their own or with family' is intended to describe arrangements where the individual has 

security of tenure in their usual accommodation, for instance, because they own the residence or are 

part of a household whose head holds such security.

Numerator:  For adults in the denominator, those who were recorded as living in their own home or with 

their family.

Denominator: Adults aged 18 to 64 with a primary support reason of learning disability, who received 

long-term support during the year .

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

Achieved

49

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cumulative
Performance

74.9 75.4 75.9

Target 75 75 75
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Adults with learning disabilities who live in 
their own home or with family 
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Targets are based on trends and CIPFA group averages. For a definition of CIPFA please see About 

Benchmarking.

About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Lincolnshire County Council provides performance reports to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) which facilitates a benchmarking services to enable Adult Social Care 

performance to be monitored against other local authorities. We benchmark against other Local 

Authorities within our CIPFA Group of 16 authorities.

About the target

Further details
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About the latest performance

The figures reported relate to September performance, which is the latest available data published by 

NHS Digital.  There has been a steady increase throughout the year and this measure is currently 

ahead of target.

Target for September 2016

Health and Wellbeing is improved

Enhanced quality of life and care for people with learning disability, 

autism and or mental illness 

Adults in contact with secondary community health teams living 

independently

The measure shows the percentage of adults receiving secondary mental health services living 

independently at the time of their most recent assessment, formal review or other multi-disciplinary 

care planning meeting. 

Adults ‘in contact with secondary mental health services’ is defined as those aged 18 to 69 who are 

receiving secondary mental health services and who are on the Care Programme Approach (CPA).

‘Living independently, with or without support’ refers to accommodation arrangements where the 

occupier has security of tenure or appropriate stability of residence in their usual accommodation in the 

medium-to-long-term, or is part of a household whose head holds such security of tenure/residence. 

Numerator: For adults in the denominator, those who were recorded as living independently at the time 

of their latest review.

Denominator: Adults aged 18 to 69 on the Care Programme Approach (CPA) in contact with secondary 

health services during the year.

Achieved

61.2
% of adults

Quarter 2 September 2016

60
% of adults

50

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Cumulative
Performance

57.7 59.7 61.2

Target 60 60 60
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Targets are based on trends and CIPFA group averages. For a definition of CIPFA please see About 

Benchmarking.

About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Lincolnshire County Council provides performance reports to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) which facilitates a benchmarking services to enable Adult Social Care 

performance to be monitored against other local authorities. We benchmark against other Local 

Authorities within our CIPFA Group of 16 authorities.

Further details

About the target
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48.6
%

Quarter 3 December 2016

49
%

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

This measure is currently being achieved and is within the target tolerance.  Whilst it is an individual's 

decision whether they wish to take their personal budget via a direct payment, Adult Care and 

Lincolnshire Primary NHS Foundation Trust (LPFT) seek to promote independence as far as this is 

possible.

Health and Wellbeing is improved

Enhanced quality of life and care for people with learning disability, 

autism and or mental illness 

Adults who receive a direct payment (Learning Disability or Mental 

Health)

This measure reflects the proportion of people using services who receive a direct payment.

Numerator: Number of Learning Disability and Mental Health service users receiving direct or part direct 

payments.

Denominator: Number of Learning Disability and Mental Health service users aged 18 or over 

accessing long term support.

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

This measure is reported as a snapshot in time so for exapmle Q2 is performance as at 30th 

September. 

Achieved

51

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Performance 36.5 47.8 48.6

Target 47 43.15 49
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About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

The target is based on historical trends and is indicative of the expected direction of travel.

Further details

This is a new measure for 2016/2017 and therefore historic information is not currently available.

About the target
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58
%

Quarter 3 December 2016

63
%

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

The figures provided for Q3 relate to reviews completed between April and November.  The transition to 

Mosaic in December has meant we have been unable to report on December activity.  The Q3 target 

has been rolled back to November for consistency.  Reviews have picked up within quarter 3; with 4 

months to report for the remainder of the year, the lead managers have confirmed that the 95% target 

will be achieved by year-end.

Health and Wellbeing is improved

Enhanced quality of life and care for people with learning disability, 

autism and or mental illness 

Adults who have received a review of their needs (Learning Disability 

or Mental Health)

Lincolnshire County Council has a statutory duty to assess people with an eligible need and once the 

person has a support plan there is a duty to reassess their needs annually. This measure ensures 

people currently in receipt of long term support or in a residential / nursing placement are reassessed 

annually.

Numerator: For adults in the denominator, those that have received an assessment or review of their 

needs in the year.

Denominator: Number of current Learning Disability and Mental Health service users receiving long 

term support in the community or in residential care.

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

Improving but 

not achieved

52

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cumulative
Performance

16.4 36.7 58

Target 23.8 47.5 63.3
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About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

This measure is local to Lincolnshire and therefore is not benchmarked against any other area.

The target is based on historical trends and is indicative of the expected direction of travel.

Further details

This is a new measure for 2016/2017 and therefore historic information is not currently available.

About the target
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54

Health and Wellbeing is improved

Carers feel valued and respected and able to maintain their caring 

roles

Carers who receive a direct payment

This measure reflects the proportion of carers who receive a direct payment.

Numerator: Number of carers who have received a direct payment or part direct payment in the year 

(starting 1st April).

Denominator: Number of carers receiving direct carer services in the year (starting 1st April).

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

Achieved

83.5
% of carers

Quarter 3 December 2016

64.3
% of carers

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

The carers figures cover the period from December 15 to November 16, to give a 12 month position.   

The overall number of direct payments has fallen as has been the trend since the introduction of the 

Carer Act at the start of 2015/16.  Changes to eligibility have meant fewer carers have been eligible for 

care and support, but equally many more carers are being supported with lower level support.  Where a 

personal budget is appropriate, 84% of carers are taking a direct payment.  The remaining personal 

budgets are used for commissioned carer respite services, arranged by the council.  The measure is 

currently exceeding the annual target of 70%.

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cumulative
Performance

91.4 89 83.5

Target 70 58.6 64.3
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About the target

Further details

Targets are based on trends and CIPFA group averages. For a definition of CIPFA please see About 

Benchmarking.

About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Lincolnshire County Council provides performance reports to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) which facilitates a benchmarking services to enable Adult Social Care 

performance to be monitored against other local authorities. We benchmark against other Local 

Authorities within our CIPFA Group of 16 authorities.
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About the latest performance

Looking back over the 12 months from November 2016, there has been an increase in support provided 

to both the carer and the person cared for.  This is because an increasing number of carers are being 

identified from their involvement in the support provided to adult clients, and therefore the care needs of 

both the client and carer are being considered jointly with a holistic package.  Although this shows a 

more considered and rounded package, it is at odds with the preventative focus of this measure which 

seeks to support the carer as early as possible to help sustain the caring role and delay the care and 

support needs of the person they care for.

Target for December 2016

Health and Wellbeing is improved

Carers feel valued and respected and able to maintain their caring 

roles

Carers supported to delay the care and support for the person they 

care for 

This measure identifies the proportion of all carers currently supported by the carers service.

Numerator: Number of people cared for not in receipt of long term support (i.e. a personal budget or 

residential care).

Denominator: Number of carers (caring for adults) currently supported by the carers service (an open 

involvement to the carers team or a trusted assessor).

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

Not achieved

67.9
%

Quarter 3 December 2016

75
%

57

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cumulative
Performance

72.1 74.1 67.9

Target 75 75 75

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

% 

Carers supported to delay the care and 
support for the person they care for  

Page 36



Targets are based on trends and Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)  group 

averages. 

About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Benchmarking data for this measure is not available

Further details

About the target
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1,268
Rate per 100,000 population

Quarter 3 December 2016

1,440
Rate per 100,000 population

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

There has been a 6% increase in the number of carers supported in the last 12 months, compared to 

the previous quarter.  The aspirational target of 8,500 carers is not currently being achieved, but the 

carers service is supporting more and more carers albeit at a slower rate than anticipated.  A new 

provider, process change  and system change have impacted on the growth.

Health and Wellbeing is improved

Carers feel valued and respected and able to maintain their caring 

roles

Carers supported in the last 12 months

This measure reflects the number of carers who have been supported in the last 12 months and is 

expressed as a rate per 100,000 population

Not achieved

59

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cumulative
Performance

1387 1203 1268

Target 1440 1440 1440
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About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

The target is based on historical trends and is indicative of the expected direction of travel.

Further details

No further information available, as measure not reported in 2015/16.

About the target
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800
People

Quarter 3 December 2016

655
People

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

The figures provided for Q3 relate to admissions into residential care between April and November.  

The transition to Mosaic in December has meant we have been unable to report on December 

admissions.  The Q3 target has been rolled back to November for consistency.  Admissions so far this 

year are higher than target, which have been driven by the high number of older people requiring 

residential placements.  This appears to have been caused by discharge pressures in hospitals and an 

increase in the level of support people are requiring in the community. Work is being undertaken to 

quality assure the placements we are making, however the early indication is that we are dealing with a 

higher level of acuity and therefore the placements are fully justified.  We are experiencing a higher 

level of demand for services generally and a similar proportion of people are being admitted to care 

homes as in previous years. The number of people admitted to long term care in Lincolnshire are only 

marginally higher than the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) average in 

terms of rate per 100,000 – (Lincolnshire County Council - 614, CIPFA average - 607). All the while 

though, over the 2 years, the ratio of people in residential care to community has stayed pretty static 

(1:2) suggesting we are consistently placing people as appropriate.

Health and Wellbeing is improved

People are supported to remain independent and at home

Permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes aged 

65+

The number of admissions of older people to residential and nursing care homes relative to the 

population size (65+).

Numerator - The number of LCC funded/part funded permanent admissions of older people, aged 65+, 

to residential and nursing care during the year.

Denominator - Size of older people population (aged 65+) in Lincolnshire based on the Office of 

National Statistics mid-year population 2013 estimates.

The desired outcome is fewer permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes (65+).

This is a Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) 2a part 2 and reported in the Better Care 

Fund (BCF).

Not achieved

60

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cumulative
Performance

260 607 800

Target 246 491 655
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About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Lincolnshire County Council provides performance reports to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) which facilitates a benchmarking services to enable Adult Social Care 

performance to be monitored against other local authorities. We benchmark against other Local 

Authorities within our CIPFA Group of 16 authorities.

Targets are based on trends and CIPFA group averages. For a definition of CIPFA please see About 

Benchmarking.

Further details

This is a new measure for 2016/2017 and therefore historic information is not currently available.

About the target
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64.9
%

Quarter 3 December 2016

67
%

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

This measure is currently being achieved, and has been relatively stable over the last 2 years.  This is 

testament to the information offer and screening ability of the Serco Customer Service Centre. However 

looking at the bigger picture, should the measure show a decrease, this would be an indication of the 

success of other lower level and preventative services such as Reablement, wellbeing, equipment 

provision etc., so it can't be judged in isolation.

Health and Wellbeing is improved

People are supported to remain independent and at home

Requests for support for new clients, where the outcome was 

universal services/ signposting

This measure demonstrates that the:-

Customer Service Centre (CSC);

Field Work Team; and

Emergency Duty Team (JDT) is able to effectively screen people and signpost to the appropriate 

agencies without the need for social care intervention.

Numerator: Number of requests for support for new clients, where the outcome was 'Universal services 

/ signposting to other services' or 'No services provided'.

Denominator: The number of requests for support received by Adult Care from new adult clients (i.e. 

adults who were not in receipt of services at the time of the request).

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

New client defined as not known to Adult Care at the time of the contact.

This is a count of contacts, not the number of people.

Achieved

61

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cumulative
Performance

66.3 65.3 64.9

Target 67 67 67
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About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Lincolnshire County Council provides performance reports to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) which facilitates a benchmarking services to enable Adult Social Care 

performance to be monitored against other local authorities. We benchmark against other Local 

Authorities within our CIPFA Group of 16 authorities. Benchmarking data is not yet available for this 

measure.

Targets are based on trends and CIPFA group averages. For a definition of CIPFA please see About 

Benchmarking.

Further details

About the target
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63

Health and Wellbeing is improved

The quality of life for the most vulnerable people is improved

Adults who receive a direct payment

This measure reflects the proportion of people using services who receive a direct payment.

Numerator: Number of users receiving direct or part direct payments.

Denominator: Number of adults aged 18 or over accessing long term support on the last day of the 

period.

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

This measure is reported as a snapshot in time so for exapmle Q2 is performance as at 30th 

Achieved

33.9
%

Quarter 3 December 2016

34
%

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

The percentage of adults with a direct payment is fairly static at present, and the target of 34% is likely 

to be achieved by year end.

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Performance 31.5 33.2 33.9

Target 34 34 34
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Targets are based on trends and CIPFA group averages. For a definition of CIPFA please see About 

Benchmarking.

Further details

About the target

About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

Lincolnshire County Council provides performance reports to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) which facilitates a benchmarking services to enable Adult Social Care 

performance to be monitored against other local authorities. We benchmark against other Local 

Authorities within our CIPFA Group of 16 authorities.
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59.9
%

Quarter 3 December 2016

59.3
%

Target for December 2016

About the latest performance

The figures provided for Q3 relate to reviews completed between April and November.  The transition to 

Mosaic in December has meant we have been unable to report on December reviews.  The Q3 target 

has been rolled back to November for consistency. At the point of migration to Mosaic, the target was 

being achieved.  It will be interesting to see if the new system, with new recording and increased work 

for social workers, will impact on this measure as anticipated.

Health and Wellbeing is improved

People have a positive experience of care and support

People in receipt of long term support who have been reviewed

Lincolnshire County Council has a statutory duty to assess people with an eligible need and once the 

person has a support plan there is a duty to reassess their needs annually. This measure ensures 

people currently in receipt of long term support or in a residential / nursing placement are reassessed 

annually.

Numerator: For adults in the denominator, those that have received an assessment or review of their 

needs in the year.

Denominator: Number of adults aged 18 or over receiving long term support in the community or in 

residential care, on the last day of the period.

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

Achieved

65

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cumulative
Performance

22 43.4 59.9

Target 22.3 44.5 59.3
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About the target range

This measure has a target range of +/- 5% based on tolerances used by Department of Health

About benchmarking

This measure is local to Lincolnshire and therefore is not benchmarked against any other area.

The target is based on historical trends and is indicative of the expected direction of travel.

Further details

About the target
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